

ANNEX 10,10a/13th MC/21-09-2015

# PROCEDURAL ACT

## OF THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

PA/2015/06/MC-EnC: on the extension of the term of office of the Director of the Energy Community Secretariat

THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY,

Having regard to the Treaty Establishing the Energy Community and in particular Article 69 and 88 thereof;

Having regard to the European Commission Proposal to the Ministerial Council to extend the term of office of Mr. Janez Kopac for three years as Director of the Energy Community Secretariat;

Having regard to Item II.1 and II. 5 of the Rules for Recruitment, Working Conditions and Geographical Equilibrium of the Secretariat's Staff, as adopted by Decision 2006/02/MC-EnC of 17 November 2006 of the Ministerial Council of the Energy Community,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

### Article 1

The Ministerial Council extends the term of office of Mr. Janez Kopac as Director of the Energy Community Secretariat for a period of three years as from 1<sup>st</sup> December 2015.

#### Article 2

The Working Conditions of the Director shall be determined by the Staff Regulation in its most recent version. The Director's annual gross remuneration is fixed at EUR 158,352, which is the remuneration of his initial appointment adapted by inflationary adjustments.

#### Article 3

The Secretariat shall make this Procedural Act available to all Parties and institutions under the Treaty Establishing the Energy Community within 7 days after its adoption.

This Decision enters into force on the date of its adoption.

Done in Tirana on 16 October 2015

For the Ministerial Council

.....



Presidency